



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

FORT BENNING FAMILY)
COMMUNITIES LLC, FORT)
BELVOIR RESIDENTIAL)
COMMUNITIES LLC, CALIFORNIA)
MILITARY COMMUNITIES LLC,)
PACIFIC BEACON LLC, MONTEREY)
BAY MILITARY HOUSING, LLC,)
OHANA MILITARY COMMUNITIES,) No. 579,2012
LLC, PACIFIC NORTHWEST)
COMMUNITIES, LLC and MIDWEST)
FAMILY HOUSING, LLC,) Case Below:
)
Plaintiffs-Below/Appellants,) Superior Court of New
) Castle County
v.) Civil Action
) No. N11C-08-259-FSS
AIG MATCHED FUNDING CORP.) [CCLD]
and AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL)
GROUP, INC.,)
)
Defendants-Below/Appellees.)

CORRECTED APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL: Philip A. Rovner (#3215)
Jonathan A. Choa (#5319)
Jeffrey L. Willian, P.C. Potter Anderson & Corroon LLP
Donna M. Welch, P.C. P. O. Box 951
Scott Edenfield Wilmington, DE 19899-0951
Erica Zolner (302) 984-6000
Kirkland & Ellis LLP
300 North LaSalle
Chicago, IL 60654 *Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Below/Appellants*
(312) 862-2000

Dated: December 14, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
I. Background.....	5
II. Terms of the Investment Agreements	6
A. Deposits and Returns	7
B. Provisions for the Return of Investments.....	8
III. Defendants’ Financial Collapse	10
IV. AIG’s Return of Plaintiffs’ Investments	11
V. Plaintiffs’ Attempt to Reinvest	12
VI. Plaintiffs’ Claims	12
VII. Proceedings Below.....	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. The Court erred in dismissing Plaintiffs’ Reinvestment Claims	15
A. Question Presented.....	15
B. Scope of Review	15
C. Merits of Argument.....	15
II. The Superior Court erred in dismissing Plaintiffs’ Insolvency Default Claims.....	24

A.	Question Presented.....	24
B.	Scope of Review.....	24
C.	Merits of Argument.....	24
	CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Appriva S'holder Litig. Co. v. EV3, Inc.</i> 937 A.2d 1275 (Del. 2007).....	16, 21
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Clarendon Am. Ins. Co.</i> 931 A.2d 409 (Del. 2007).....	15, 24
<i>Atlas Fin. Corp. v. Ezrine</i> 345 N.Y.S.2d 36 (N.Y. App. Div. 1973)	28
<i>Bostwick-Westbury Corp. v. Commercial Trading Co.</i> 404 N.Y.S.2d 968 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 1978).....	25, 27
<i>Capital Ventures Int'l v. Republic of Argentina</i> 552 F.3d 289 (2d Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Holdings LLC</i> 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011).....	15, 24
<i>Chaifetz v. Schreiber</i> 2003 WL 21738599 (E.D.N.Y. June 10, 2003).....	27
<i>Desert Equities, Inc. v. Morgan Stanley Leveraged Equity Fund, II, L.P.</i> 624 A.2d 1199 (Del. 1993).....	15, 24
<i>Franklin Nat'l Bank of Long Island v. Capobianco</i> 272 N.Y.S.2d 519 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1966)	26, 27
<i>Hartnett v. New York City Transit Auth.</i> 612 N.Y.S.2d 613 (N.Y. App. Div. 1994)	28
<i>HSBC Bank USA, Nat'l Ass'n v. Calpine Corp.</i> 2010 WL 3835200 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 15, 2010).....	passim

<i>Illinois Steel Co. v. O'Donnell</i> , 41 N.E. 185 (Ill. 1895)	26, 27
<i>In re Solutia, Inc.</i> 379 B.R. 473 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007)	passim
<i>King Constr., Inc. v. Plaza Four Reality, LLC</i> , 976 A.2d 145 (Del. 2009).....	23
<i>Marsich v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> 279 N.Y.S. 140 (N.Y. App. Div. 1935).....	29
<i>NML Capital v. Republic of Argentina</i> 952 N.E.2d 482 (N.Y. 2011)	19, 21, 22, 30
<i>Nw. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Uniondale Realty Assocs.</i> 816 N.Y.S.2d 831 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2006)	28
<i>Puritan Fin. Corp. v. Vest</i> 504 N.E.2d 913 (Ill. App. Ct. 1987).....	27
<i>Savor, Inc. v. FMR Corp.</i> 812 A.2d 894 (Del. 2002).....	16
<i>Stewart v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 2002 WL 31045233 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 8, 2002)	23
<i>Telerep, LLC v. U.S. Int'l Media, LLC</i> 903 N.Y.S.2d 14 (N.Y. App. Div. 2010)	16, 17
<i>Two Guys from Harrison-N.Y., Inc. v. S.F.R. Realty Assocs.</i> 472 N.E.2d 315 (N.Y. 1984)	30
<i>Vanderbilt Income & Growth Assocs. v. Arvida/JMB Managers, Inc.</i> 691 A.2d 609 (Del. 1996).....	16, 19, 23, 32
<i>Viking Pump, Inc. v. Century Indem. Co.</i> 2 A.3d 76 (Del. Ch. 2009).....	32

VLIW Tech., LLC v. Hewlett-Packard Co.
840 A.2d 606 (Del. 2003).....16, 20

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 502(b)(2)29

Other Authorities

Murray on Contracts ¶ 117(D)(2) (4th ed. 2001).....25
